

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21039

In the Matter of

LISA GORDON

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND REMEDIAL SANCTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. Respondent..... 2

 B. The Commission’s Complaint in United States District Court..... 2

 C. Entry of the District Court Injunction..... 3

 D. The Commission Initiated this Proceeding 3

 E. The Evidence Against Respondent 4

 F. Gordon is in Default in this Proceeding..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Gordon Is In Default and the Allegations of the OIP May Be Deemed To Be True 5

 B. The Findings in the Underlying District Court Case Are Binding on Respondent .6

 C. Imposition of a Permanent Bar Is Warranted6

 1. At the Time of the Misconduct, Respondent was Associated With a Broker 7

 2. The District Court Enjoined Gordon Against Violations of the Securities Laws 9

 3. A Bar Is In the Public Interest..... 9

 a. Respondent’s violations were egregious, intentional and recurrent 10

 b. The remaining *Steadman* factors also favor a bar..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chester Richard Koza dba Chester R. Koza & Co.,
Exchange Act Release No. 6298, 1960 WL 56272, (June 28, 1960) 8

Delsa U. Thomas & The D. Christopher Capital Management Group, LLC,
Initial Dec. Rel. No. 205, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4181 (Nov. 4, 2014)..... 11
